
396 SIXTY-NINTH CONGRESS. SEss. I. CHS. 237-239. 1926.

Field, Michigan, barracks, $570,000; Selfridge Field, Michigan, non-
commissioned officers' quarters, $180,000; Camp Meade, Maryland,
barracks, $410,000; Fort Bragg, North Carolina, barracks, $360,000;
Fort Humphreys, Virginia, barracks, $500,000; Camp Devens, Massa-
chusetts, barracks, $500,000; Erie Proving Ground, Ohio, barracks,
$47,000; Edgewood Arsenal, Maryland, officers' quarters, $90,000;
United States Disciplinary Barracks, Fort Leavenworth, Kansas,
hospital, $125,000; Mitchel Field, New York, barracks, $287,000;
France Field, Panama, officers' quarters and noncommissioned
officers' quarters, $139,000; Schofield Barracks, Hawaii, noncom-
missioned officers' quarters, $72,000; Fort Wadsworth, New York,
barracks, $285,000; Maxwell Field, Montgomery, Alabama, barracks,

Ptrohang b,- $130,000; noncommissioned officers' quarters, $70,000: Provided, That
an es. any unexpended balances or combined unexpended balances of any

of the above amounts shall be available interchangeably for appro-
priation on any of the hospitals or barracks herein authorized.

Approved, May 4, 1926.

May 5, 1926.
IS. 169.] CHAP. 238.-An Act To increase the pensions of those who have lost limbs

[Public, No. 178.] or have been totally disabled in the same, or have become totally blind, in the
military or naval service of the United States.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the

Incrense of rate for United States of America in Congress assembled, That from and
los oflimbs or sight. after the approval of this Act all persons now on the pension roll,

ol. 41, pp. 6,92. and all persons hereafter granted a pension, who, while in the
military or naval service of the United States and in line of duty,
shall have lost one hand or one foot, or have been totally disabled
in the same, shall receive a pension at the rate of $65 per month;
that all persons who in like manner shall have lost an arm at or
at any point above the elbow, or a leg at or at any point above the
knee, or have been totally disabled in the same, shall receive a
pension at the rate of $75 per month; that all persons who in like
manner shall have lost one hand or one foot and in addition thereto
shall have lost a portion of the other hand or foot, shall receive
a pension at the rate of $85 a month; that all persons who in like
manner shall have lost one hand and one foot or shall have been
totally disabled in the same, shall receive a pension at the rate
of $100 per month; and that all persons who in like manner shall
have lost both arms or both legs, or have been totally disabled in the
same, or shall have lost the sight of both eyes, shall receive a pension
at the rate of $125 per month.

Approved, May 5, 1926.

May 5, 1926.
[H. R. 47'8a CHAP. 239.-An Act To enable the Rock Creek and Potomac Parkway

[Public, No. 179.1 Commission to complete the acquisition of the land authorized to be acquired by
the Public Buildings Appropriation Act, approved March 4, 1913, for the connect-
ing parkway between Rock Creek Park, the Zoological Park, and Potomac Park.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the
DistrictofColamboa. United States of America in Congress assembled, That to enable the
Rock Creek, Zoologi-

caland otomac arks Rock Creek and Potomac Parkway Commission to complete the

csompletion of, acquisition of the land authorized to be acquired by section 22 of the
tori from DPublic Buildings Appropriation Act approved March 4, 1913

vol. 37, p. 8s. (Statutes at Large, volume 37. page 885), for the connecting parkway
between Rock Creek Park, the Zoological Park, and Potomac Park,
there is hereby authorized to be appropriated, out of the surplus

Vol. 43, p. o. revenues of the District of Columbia made available by Public Law


